RESOLUTION R5-17

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY FOR A PARK EQUIPMENT GRANT WITH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Whereas, the Village of Covington deems it appropriate and necessary to seek financial assistance for the purchase of park equipment within the Village.

Wheras, the Ohio Department of Natural Resources administers a Nature Works Program which offers grants to communities throughout the State of Ohio.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislative Authority of the Village of Covington, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: the Village of Covington's Counsel authorizes the Village Administer to execute and submit a grant application with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources specifically, its NatureWorks Program, for park playground equipment;

SECTION 2: the Village of Covington agrees to obligate funds necessary to satisfactorily complete the proposed project and become eligible for reimbursement under the terms of the NatureWorks Grant Program; and

SECTION 3: this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

APPROVED February 6, 2017:

Edward L. McCord, Mayor

R. Scott Tobias, President of Council

Brenda Carrol

Brenda Carroll, Fiscal Officer/Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of resolution R5-17 adopted by the Covington Village Council held on the 6th day in the month of February, 2017, and that I am a duly authorized to execute this certificate.

Brenda Canol Brenda Carroll

Juscal Officer